

No. 10-3365

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

FAIR HOUSING RESOURCES CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DJM'S 4 REASONS LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
APRIL J. ANDERSON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3724  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 616-9405

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
1. <i>The Fair Housing Act</i> .....	3
2. <i>The Fair Housing Center’s Disability Testing</i> .....	3
3. <i>The Ohio Civil Rights Commission Investigation</i> .....	6
4. <i>The Trial</i> .....	6
a. <i>Judgment As A Matter Of Law For Murphy</i> .....	7
b. <i>Jury Instructions Regarding “Reasonable Accommodation”</i> .....	7
c. <i>Jury Instructions Regarding “Motivation”</i> .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE ERRONEOUS IN TWO RESPECTS, AND SHOULD BE REVERSED ON APPEAL.....	11
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	11
B. <i>The Court Erred In Refusing To Give A Reasonable                 Accommodation Instruction</i> .....	12

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>The Court Erred In Instructing The Jury It Must Find That The Testers' Claimed Disability Was The Motivating Factor For Defendant's Statements</i> .....	15
II THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DISMISSING THE CHARGES AGAINST DEFENDANT MURPHY .....	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	17
B. <i>The Court Erred In Directing A Verdict In Favor Of Murphy</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bath &amp; Body Works v. Luzier Personalized Cosmetics</i> , 76 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Bronk v. Ineichen</i> , 54 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Bryant Woods Inn v. Howard County</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Dawson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Village of Olde St. Andrews</i> , 210 F. App'x 469 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1130 (2008).....	4
<i>Farmland Indus. v. Morrison-Quirk Grain Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 1335 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4
<i>Housing Opportunities Made Equal v. Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>HUD v. Dutra</i> , No. 09-93-1753-8, 1996 WL 657690 (HUDALJ Nov. 12, 1996) .....	14
<i>HUD v. Riverbay</i> , No. 02-93-0320-1, 1994 WL 497536 (HUDALJ Sept. 8, 1994).....	13
<i>Jancik v. Department of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Jeanty v. McKey &amp; Poague, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg.</i> , 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Lewis v. Irvine</i> , 899 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Majors v. Housing Auth. of DeKalb</i> , 652 F.2d 454 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>McNamara v. F 48</i> , No. 94-17106, 1996 WL 200212 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 1996).....	16-17
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	18
<i>Moss v. Ole South Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1300 (1991).....	18
<i>Parker v. General Extrusions, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Richards v. Attorneys' Title Guaranty Fund, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 1570 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 491 U.S. 906 (1989).....	12
<i>Shiring v. Runyon</i> , 90 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Soules v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Tyus v. Urban Search Mgmt.</i> , 102 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1251 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Aaron</i> , 590 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 134 F.3d 1276 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1211 (2007).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 551 F.3d 472 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 194 (2009).....	12, 15

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Hunter*, 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 409 U.S. 934 (1972).....16, 19

*United States v. Security Mgmt. Co.*, 96 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 1996).....16

*United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.*, 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005) .....19

**STATUTES:**

Fair Housing Act (FHA), 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq* .....2

    42 U.S.C. 3602(d)..... 18-19

    42 U.S.C. 3604.....6

    42 U.S.C. 3604(a) .....2

    42 U.S.C. 3604(c) .....3, 15

    42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1).....3

    42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2).....3

    42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(B) .....3, 12

    42 U.S.C. 3605 .....18

    42 U.S.C. 3612(a) .....2

    42 U.S.C. 3612(o).....2

    42 U.S.C. 3614(a).....2

**RULE:**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50 .....7

**REGULATION:**

24 C.F.R. 100.204(b)(1).....13
